COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

JOINT APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY AND KENTUCKY UTILITES COMPANY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF TRANSMISSION FACILITIES IN JEFFERSON, BULLITT, MEADE, AND HARDIN COUNTIES, KENTUCKY))) CASE NO.) 2005-0046)	
JOINT APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY AND KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF ALTERNATIVE TRANSMISSION FACILITIES IN JEFFERSON, BULLITT, MEADE, AND HARDIN COUNTIES, KENTUCKY))) CASE NO) 2005-004))	

Come the Intervenors, Dennis L. Cunningham and Cathy L. Cunningham, CDH Preserve, LLC, Lisa Harrison and Jennifer Hardin, by and through counsel and file with the Public Service Commission their Motion to request an extension of time from Wednesday, May 10, 2006 to Friday, May 12, 2006 at 1:00 p.m. EST within which all parties will file their Proposed Order, as follows:

At the close of the evidentiary hearing in this matter, the Public Service Commission instructed the parties to file proposed orders (in lieu of a post hearing brief) by May 10, 2006. The undersigned now has six other

legal deadlines that must be completed on Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday of this week.

The undersigned has made this request to LG&E counsel, Greg Cornett, and LG&E has replied that they do not oppose the extension, provided that the extension is applicable to all parties.

The undersigned has agreed that the Proposed Order for Intervenors will be filed no later than 1:00 pm on Friday, May 12, 2006.

WHEREFORE, Counsel for Intervenors, Dennis L. Cunningham and Cathy L. Cunningham, CDH Preserve, LLC, Lisa Harrison and Jennifer Hardin, respectively prays the Public Service Commission to grant this Motion for Extension of Time to allow all parties to have until 1:00 p.m. EST, Friday, May 12, 2006 within which to file their respective Proposed Orders.

Respectfully (submitted,

W. Henry Graddy, IV / W. H. Graddy & Associates

103 Railroad Street

P.O. Box 4307 Midway, KY 40347

And

Robert Griffith
Stites & Harbison
400 W. Main St., Suite 1800
Louisville, Kentucky 40202

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing was duly served by first class mailing and postage prepaid to the following:

Elizabeth O'Donnell Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, KY 40602

Hon. A. W. Turner
Public Service Commission
211 Sower Boulevard
PO Box 615
Frankfort, KY 40602

Hon. Kendrick R. Riggs Hon. J. Gregory Cornett Stoll, Keenon, Ogden 1700 PNC Plaza 500 West Jefferson Louisville, Kentucky 40202-2874

Hon. Robert M. Watt, III Hon. Lindsey W. Ingram, III Stoll, Keenon, Ogden 300 West Vine Street, 2100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507

Hon. Elizabeth L. Cocanougher Senior Regulatory Counsel Louisville Gas and Electric Co. 220 West Main Street P.O.Box 32010 Louisville, Kentucky 40232

This the day of May, 2006.

W. Henry Graddy, IV